

Nos. 15-56871, 15-56872

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD ALAN SCHOENFELD, an individual,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Case Nos. 12-cv-00618, 12-cv-02220
The Honorable Judge S. James Otero

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation for
Plan Benefits Security

CHRISTINE D. HAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Rm. N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5765

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. <u>Factual History</u>	3
A. <u>Mr. Schoenfeld's Fiduciary Role Under Tomco's ERISA-Covered Plan</u>	3
B. <u>Sale of Tomco to TAP Holdings, LLC</u>	4
C. <u>Mr. Schoenfeld's Unauthorized Transfer of Plan Funds to Tomco</u>	4
II. <u>Procedural History</u>	6
A. <u>The Secretary's ERISA Action</u>	6
B. <u>Parties' Arguments and the District Court's First Judgment</u>	7
1. Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment	7
2. The District Court's First Judgment	8
3. Restoration of Plan Losses and Injunctive Release.....	10
III. <u>The District Court's Post-Judgment Order</u>	11
IV. <u>Mr. Schoenfeld's Appeal of the First Judgment</u>	12
V. <u>This Court's Remand on the Issue of Defalcation</u>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued):

VI. Parties' Post-Remand Arguments and the District Court's Second Judgment14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE "LAW OF THE CASE" DOCTRINE AND DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION.....19

 A. Standard of Review19

 B. "Law of the Case" Bars Mr. Schoenfeld's Attempts to Re-Litigate the Injunctive Relief from the First Judgment.....19

 C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Because None of the Exceptions to the "Law of the Case" Doctrine Applies.....24

 II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT MOOT.31

CONCLUSION.....39

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Beck v. Levering,</u> 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	38
<u>Bell v. City of Boise,</u> 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	36 n.6
<u>Brock v. Crapanzano,</u> CA No. 84-1899, 1986 WL 15752 (S.D. Fla. Jul 23, 1986)	38
<u>Brock v. Lindemann,</u> 689 F. Supp.678 (N.D. Tex. 1987), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988)	38
<u>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013)	passim
<u>Chao v. Merino,</u> 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	38
<u>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish,</u> 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<u>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,</u> 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	31
<u>Cty. of Los Angeles, v. Davis,</u> 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	33,35
<u>Diouf v. Napolitano,</u> 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	34
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham,</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	30,33
<u>Eichman v. Fotomat Corp.,</u> 880 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1989)	28, 29

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>F.T.C. v. Affordable Media,</u> 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</u> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	35
<u>Gonzalez v. Arizona,</u> 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <u>aff'd sub. nom.</u> , 133 S. CT. 2247 (2013).....	19
<u>GoPets Ltd. v. Hise,</u> 657 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<u>Herman v. S. Carolina Nat. Bank,</u> 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30, 33
<u>In re Cellular 101, Inc.,</u> 539 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>In re Di Giorgio,</u> 134 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<u>In re U.S.,</u> 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<u>Ind. Towers of Washington v. Washington,</u> 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26
<u>Jachetta v. United States,</u> 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<u>Jimenez v. Franklin,</u> 680 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<u>Johnson v. Bd. of Ed.,</u> 457 U.S. 52 (1992) (per curiam)	23
<u>Johnson v. Couturier,</u> 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35, 37

Federal Cases-(continued):

Katsaros v. Cody,
744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)38

Kesselring v. F/T Arctic Hero,
95 F.3d 23 (9th Cir. 1996)20

Knox v. Service Employees,
132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 31, 35, 36

Macheca Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
737 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 2013) 20, 21

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)38

McCormack v. Herzog
788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) 36 n.16

Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.,
795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015)31

Milgard Tempering Inc. v. Selas Corp. of Am.,
902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990)24

Mills v. Green,
159 U.S. 651 (1895)31

Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. Dep't of Interior of U.S.,
406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005)30

Munoz v. Imperial Cty.,
667 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1982) 20, 23

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley
Lab., 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....36

O'Guinn v. Lovelock Corr. Ctr.,
502 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007) 26, 27

Federal Cases-(continued):

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969)32

Riha v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
533 F. 2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1976)23

Rosemere Neighborhood Ass'n v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)32

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of State of Or.,
9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993)33

S.E.C. v. Koracorp Indus., Inc.,
575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978) 30, 33

Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.,
89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996)21

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. (Pac. Div.) v. Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's
Union, Locals 13, 63, & 94,
939 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1991) 32, 33

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) 30, 33

Shaver v. Operating Eng'rs Local 428 Pension Tr. Fund,
332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) 15, 33

Solis v. Hutcheson,
No. 1:12-CV-236-EJL, 2012 WL 2151525 (D. Idaho June 13, 2012)..... 11. 38

Thomas v. Bible,
983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993)19

U.S. ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)22

United States v. Alexander,
106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997) 17, 20, 25 n.11

Federal Cases-(continued):

United States v. Arreguin,
735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013) 20, 23

United States v. Cote,
51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995)21

United States v. Estrada-Lucas,
651 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1980) 20, 30

United States v. Henry,
472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20, 21

United States v. Jingles,
702 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2012)25

United States v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp.,
73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)30

United States v. Larson,
302 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2002)32

United States v. Lewis,
611 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2010)28

United States v. Miller,
594 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010)20

United States v. Ross,
372 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)29

United States v. V-1 Oil Co.,
63 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1995)37

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 33, 36 n.16

United States v. Wallace,
573 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2009)27

Federal Cases-(continued):

United States v. Wright,
716 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983) 20, 23

USA Petroleum Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994)27

Whitfield v. Tomasso,
682 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....38

Federal Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code:

11 U.S.C. § 13005

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4)..... passim

Judicial and Judiciary Procedures:

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 403(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)..... 8, 9 n.3

Section 404(a)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)8

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 8, 8 n.2

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 406(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B)..... 9, 9 n.5

Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)..... 8, 9, 9 n.4

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1) 9, 9 n.6

Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2) 9, 10 n.7

Section 411, 29 U.S.C. § 1111 25, 25 n.11, 26, 26 n.13

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 11, 13
